
Agenda - Finance Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: 17 October 2019
Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact:
Bethan Davies
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6372 
SeneddFinance@assembly.wales

------

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest
(09:30)  

2 Evidence session: Retention payments in the construction sector
(09:30-10:30) (Pages 1 - 78) 
Professor Rudi Klein, Barrister, Head of Specialist Engineering Contractors’ 
(SEC) Group
Catherine Griffith-Williams, National Executive Officer for Wales, SEC Group
Kyle Spiller MCIOB, Director of SAM Drylining Ltd (representing Chartered 
Institute of Building Wales)
Ifan Glyn, Senior Hub Director/Wales Director, Federation Of Master Builders

Paper 1 – Written evidence from SEC Group Wales
Paper 2 – Written evidence from Scottish Futures Trust
Paper 3 – Written evidence from the Federation of Master Builders
Paper 4 – Written evidence from the Chartered Institute of Building
Paper 5 – Written evidence from the Scottish Government
Research brief

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from item 4 of the meeting
(10:30)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Consideration of evidence: Retention payments in the construction 
sector
(10:30-11:00)  



RETENTION PAYMENTS IN THE 
CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY 

Joint Inquiry by the Economy, Infrastructure, Skills 
and Finance Committee 

ABOUT THE SPECIALIST ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS’ 
(SEC) GROUP WALES/CYMRU 

SEC Group Wales/Cymru represents the specialist engineering sector which contributes the largest 
element (by value) to Welsh construction.  The sector primarily comprises small businesses.  The 
following trade associations are represented under the SEC Group Wales/Cymru umbrella: 

British Constructional Steelwork Association (BCSA) 
Building Engineering Services Associaton (BESA) 
ECA - Electrotechnical and engineering services trade body 
L
[...]
y the parent 
company - and these costs may be significantly more than the compensation provided 
for in a bond. 
 
Assurance drivers and constraints 
Contracting authorities should seek appropriate professional advice when considering 
the use of bonds and guarantees on public works contracts, to clarify their 
practicalities, technicalities and legalities, and also their overall value for money 
compared with other performance assurance mechanisms. The use of bonds transfers 
some of the project financing cost from the contractor to the public client and will pass 
cashflow benefits to the contractors. Their use should result in a lower overall cost to 
the client if the contractor is prepared to reduce its tender price accordingly. Only one 
type of performance assurance mechanism should be deployed by the client at any 
time on a single project: for example, retention bonds should not be supplemented by 
the withholding of cash retentions. There can be greater scope for implementing 
alternatives to cash retentions on longer term contracts, framework agreements or 

Pack Page 58



serial contracts in which teambuilding and collaborative working practices can be more 
readily introduced.  
 

Pack Page 59



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 60

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Evidence session: Retention payments in the construction sector
	RP 01_ SEC Group- en
	RP 01_ SEC Group_en
	RP 01_ SEC Group_Retention Monies_en
	RP 01_SEC Group Annex_en

	RP 01_ SEC Group_Retention Monies_en
	RP 01_SEC Group Annex_en
	FIN(5)-26-19 P2 Written evidence from Scottish Futures Trust on retention payments in the construction sector
	WA Retention Payments Construction
	WA Annex A cover
	WA Retention Payments Construction Annex A

	FIN(5)-26-19 P3 Written evidence from the Federation of Master Builders on retention payments in the construction sector
	FIN(5)-26-19 P4 Written evidence from the Chartered Institute of Building on retention payments

Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Finance Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Thursday, 17 October 
2019
Meeting time: 09.32 - 10.49

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/5774

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Llyr Gruffydd AM (Chair)

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM

Alun Davies AM

Mike Hedges AM

Nick Ramsay AM

Mark Reckless AM

Russell George AM

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Hefin David AM

Vikki Howells AM

Joyce Watson AM

Witnesses:

Ifan Glyn, Federation of Master Builders

Catherine Griffith-Williams, SEC Group

Rudi Klein, SEC Group

Kyle Spiller, Chartered Institute of Building Wales

http://senedd.tv/


Committee Staff:

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk)

Lara Date (Second Clerk)

Owen Holzinger (Researcher)

Sam Mason (Legal Adviser)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore and Bethan Sayed.

2 Evidence session: Retention payments in the construction sector 

2.1 The Committees jointly received evidence from Professor Rudi Klein, Barrister, 
Head of Specialist Engineering Contractors’ (SEC) Group; Catherine Griffith-Williams, 
National Executive Officer for Wales, SEC Group; Kyle Spiller MCIOB, Director of SAM 
Drylining Ltd (representing Chartered Institute of Building Wales); and Ifan Glyn, Senior 
Hub Director/Wales Director, Federation Of Master Builders on retention payments in 
the construction sector.

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from item 4 of the meeting 

3.1 The motion was approved.

4 Consideration of evidence: Retention payments in the construction 
sector 

4.1 The Committees jointly considered the evidence received on retention payments 
in the construction sector.


